

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2508 of 2023**

=====

CHANDRESH DINESHBHAI RANIKA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR NV GANDHI(1693) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

JIRGA JHAVERI APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA**Date : 23/02/2023****ORAL ORDER**

Heard Mr. N.V. Gandhi, learned advocate for the applicant.

Prima-facie, it appears that the dispute raised in the case is essential civil in nature, so far role of present applicant is concerned. He was stood as guarantor in the alleged transaction as he was working as a broker in the cloth market.

In such circumstances, let Rule be issued to respondents returnable on 20.06.2023. In the meantime, interim relief in terms of para-8C is granted. Direct service permitted.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)

P.S. JOSHI